FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement is made this day of
September 2017, by and between the City of Prineville, a municipal corporation
(hereinafter ‘City”), and Crook County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon

(hereinafter “County™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and County entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement
dated July 3, 2002, concerning City’s leasing to County the jail located within a portion
of the City’s Police Department Building located at 400 NE Third Street, Prineville,

Oregon 97754; and

WHEREAS, the July 3, 2002 Intergovernmental Agreement was extended by
multiple agreements between the parties through June 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2012, City and County entered into an
Intergovernmental Agreement concerning City’s lease of the jail facility to County,
replacing the original Intergovernmental Agreement dated July 3, 2002; and

WHEREAS, the June 20, 2012 Intergovernmental Agreement became effective
July 1, 2012, and continues in effect until terminated by agreement of the parties, or by
not less than 1-year prior written notice given by one party to the other party; and

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2016, the voters approved Measure 7-64
authorizing the County to issue up to $10,000 of general obligation bonds to construct a

new jail facility; and

WHEREAS, construction of a new County jail facility is expected to be
completed on or about October 15, 2018; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of the new jail, it will no longer be necessary for
the County to lease the current jail facility from the City.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the matters described above and of the mutual benefits and
obligations set forth in this First Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

1. The term of the Agreement shall automatically renew on July 1, 2017, and
continue until such time as the new County jail is constructed and available for
occupancy (estimated to be October 15, 2018), or June 30, 2019, whichever event

occurs sooner.

2. This First Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, including
electronically transmitted counterparts, which when taken together shall

PAGE 1 OF 2 - FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

@,



constitute one in the same instrument. Facsimiles and electronic transmittals of
the signed document shall be binding as though they were an original of such
signed document.

3. Inall other respects, the Intergovernmental Agreement dated June 20, 2012,
shall remain in full force and effect.

CITY OF PRINEVILLE CROOK COUNTY COURT
Betty J. Roppe, Mayor Seth Crawford, County Judge
Date: Date:

Jerry Brummer, County Commissioner

Steve Forrester, City Manager Date:
Date:

Brian Barney, County Commissioner
Date:

PAGE 2 OF 2 - FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

(&)



